c) cash incentive payment to participating executives in connection with EPS performance rights (FY16 to FY20) granted in October 2015 as part of the

Company’s Long Term Incentive Plan ($2.8m)
d) transformation project expenses relating to:

a) assessment and when necessary, replacement of core information technology systems. During the year, the Company incurred $2.9m of non-
capital costs associated with the implementation of a new online store, merchandise demand planning and replenishment system, order fulfilment
systems, Loyalty system, People systems and assessmentof digital technology assets.

b) $2.5 million in relation to the setup of the new National Distribution Centre including $1.3 million for the accelerated depreciation and make good
of the former Distribution Centre.

c) Other transformation project expenses including external consultant costs associated with project management to deliver the transformation
projects ($2.1m)

e) cash payment received relating to certain digital commerce technology assets that were impaired in FY20 ($2.4m)
f) included income tax benefit relating to performance rights vesting under the Company’s Long Term Incentive Plan ($2.2m)

26

FY2021 FY2020

Statutory
FY21

Add
Pro Forma Adj (1)

Pro Forma
FY21

Statutory
FY20

Add
Pro Forma Adj (1)

Pro Forma
FY20

$ million
Sales 468.4 468.4 405.2 405.2

Cost of sales (294.7) (294.7) (258.3) (258.3)
Gross Profit 173.7 173.7 146.9 146.9

Other Income 2.5 (2.4) 0.1 0.0 0.0
Store expenses (64.6) (64.6) (58.0) (58.0)
Marketing expenses (7.0) (7.0) (6.6) (6.6)
Warehouse expenses (5.4) (5.4) (4.3) (4.3)
Administrative expenses (34.5) 8.2 (26.4) (22.0) 2.6 (19.3)
Impairment of Assets 0.0 0.0 (5.8) 5.8 0.0
Project Expenses (6.7) 6.7 0.0 (4.0) 4.0 0.0
EBITDA 57.8 12.4 70.2 46.1 12.4 58.6
Depreciation and amortisation (28.9) 0.9 (28.0) (25.3) (25.3)
EBIT 28.9 13.3 42.3 20.8 12.4 33.3
Net finance costs (5.7) (5.7) (5.7) (5.7)
Profit before tax 23.3 13.3 36.6 15.1 12.4 27.5
Income tax expense (5.7) (4.9) (10.6) (5.1) (0.6) (8.2)
Net profit after tax 17.5 8.5 26.0 10.0 11.9 19.3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Appendix 2: AASB 16 Transition Impact - Pro Forma Income Statement

27

FY2021 FY2020

Pro Forma
FY21

Reversal of
AASB 16

Depreciation
and Interest

Add Operating
Lease Expenses

Pre-AASB
16 FY21

Pro Forma
FY20

Reversal of AASB
16 Depreciation

and Interest
Add Operating

Lease Expenses
Pre-AASB

16 FY20
$ million

Sales 468.4 468.4 405.2 405.2

Cost of sales (294.7) (294.7) (258.3) (258.3)
Gross Profit 173.7 173.7 146.9 146.9

Other Income 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
Store expenses (64.6) (25.3) (89.9) (58.0) (23.6) (81.6)
Marketing expenses (7.0) (7.0) (6.6) (6.6)
Warehouse expenses (5.4) (1.2) (6.7) (4.3) (1.1) (5.4)
Administrative expenses (26.4) (0.2) (26.6) (19.3) (0.2) (19.6)
Impairment of Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Project Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
EBITDA 70.2 (26.8) 43.5 58.6 (24.9) 33.7
Depreciation and
amortisation (28.0) 22.3 (5.7) (25.3) 20.0 (5.3)
EBIT 42.3 22.3 (26.8) 37.8 33.3 20.0 (24.9) 28.3
Net finance costs (5.7) 4.7 (0.9) (5.7) 4.9 (0.8)
Profit before tax 36.6 27.0 (26.8) 36.9 27.5 24.9 (24.9) 27.5
Income tax expense (10.6) (8.1) 8.0 (10.7) (8.2) (7.5) 7.5 (8.2)
Net profit after tax 26.0 18.9 (18.7) 26.2 19.3 17.5 (17.4) 19.3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Glossary

Comparable Store Sales Growth • Calculated as a percentage change of the total sales generated from stores
(including the online store) in a relevant period, compared to the total sales from
the same set of stores in the prior financial year, provided the stores were open at
the beginning of the prior financial year

Cost of Doing Business (CODB) • Includes store, administrative, marketing and warehousing expenses (excluding pre
AASB 16 depreciation and amortisation)

Exclusive Products • Products sourced by Baby Bunting for sale on an exclusive basis (so that those